
 

Please contact  Carole Roberts on 01270 529733 or 01270 529644 
E-Mail:                              

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

Advisory Panel - Places 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 22nd September, 2008 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5. Transport Innovation Fund (TIF) in Greater Manchester (including proposed 

congestion charging).  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To recommend a Cheshire East response – Reporting Officer: Andrew Ross    

 
6. Local Development Framework  (Pages 23 - 106) 
 
 To appraise the Panel of relevant timetables and key issues – Reporting Officer: Alan 

Millington   
 

Public Document Pack



7. Feedback from Task Groups   
 
 Car Parking (27 August 2008) 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (17 September 2008) 
Local Development Framework (9 September 2008) 
Strategic Developments (17 September 2008) 
Tatton Park 
Waste (8 September 2008) 

 
 

8. Establishment of new Task Groups.   
 
 To consider the establishment of new Task Groups that have been proposed for 

Development Management and Energy Efficiency. 
 

9. Arrangements for site visits   
 
 To consider the dates proposed for the site visits as follows: 

 
 Macclesfield             - 10 October 2008 
 Congleton               - 26 September 2008 
 Crewe & Nantwich   - 1 October 2008 
 

10. Date of next meetings   
 
 Wednesday 5 November 2008 at 2.00pm in Sandbach   

Tuesday, 16 December 2008 at 2.00pm in Crewe 
Tuesday, 27 January 2009 at 2.00pm in Macclesfield 
Wednesday, 11 March 2009 at 2.00pm in Sandbach 
Tuesday, 21 April 2009 at 2.00pm in Crewe                                                                              
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Places 
Held on Wednesday, 23 July, 2008 at Municipal Buildings, Crewe 

 
PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Bebbington, D Brickhill, H Davenport, Mrs E Gilliland, D Hough, 
J Macrae, A Martin, A Moran, D Neilson, R Parker, B Silvester, C Thorley and 
J  Walton 
 
 
In attendance:  Councillor D Brown  

Councillor L Smetham 
Councillor R Westwood 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs J  Weatherill 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Councillor George Walton be appointed as Chairman for the ensuing year 
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Councillor Liz Gilliland be appointed as Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors, declared a personal interest in 
the business of the meeting en bloc.   
 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Members were invited to consider the following terms of reference proposed 
for the Panel and note the guidance provided on the organisation and running 
of Panel Meetings –  
 
“To make recommendations for the development of policies and strategies for 
services within the remit of the Advisory Panel and any related issues and 
contribute to the development of the Corporate Plan insofar as the services 
within the Advisory Panel’s remit are concerned.” 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Although not stipulated in the terms of reference, it was confirmed that 
recommendations emanating from the Panel would be submitted to the 
Cheshire East Cabinet.  Members sought assurances, which were provided, 
that the involvement of Cabinet members during its deliberations would not 
result in any conflict of interest. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Terms of Reference and Guidance Note be noted. 
 
 
6 PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A list of topics falling under the remit of the Places Advisory Panel had been 
included on the agenda and the Panel was invited to establish a number of 
Task Groups to consider each subject.  
 
To assist the work of the Groups it was suggested that the Panel might find it 
beneficial to undertake a tour of east Cheshire to address any knowledge gap 
and to allow Councillors to gain a better understanding of the area; a proposal 
which was supported by the Members. 
 
In considering its Work Programme, Members of the Panel raised the following 
issues: 
 
Meetings of the three Advisory Panels (People, Places and Performance and 
Capacity) had been scheduled for July, with each Panel being invited to 
conduct its work by means of the appointment of Task Groups. Given the 
cross-cutting nature of the topics under review by the Panels.  Councillor 
Brown requested that a composite schedule of Task Group appointments be 
created and circulated to all three Panels; setting out the remit of each Task 
Group, its membership and the officer appointed as its lead. 
 
As the list of topics highlighted on the agenda was not comprehensive,
[...]
hich the Task Groups would report would however, be held in 
public.   
 
 
7 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
The Panel was invited to agree a schedule of meetings, which it was 
suggested, should be based on a six weekly cycle commencing from 
September 2008.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



That the next meeting of the Advisory Panel - Places be arranged for Monday 
22 September 2008, commencing at 2pm (venue to be confirmed) and that the 
dates for future meetings be circulated as soon as possible, following 
agreement with the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.20 pm 
 

Councillor George Walton  
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

PLACES ADVISORY PANEL 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
22ND SEPTEMBER 2008 

Report of: Andrew Ross, Highways Strategic Manager 
Title: GREATER MANCHESTER TRANSPORT INNOVATION FUND 

– PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This paper has been prepared to allow Members to consider and comment on 

Greater Manchester’s proposals for developing a Transport Innovation Fund 
(TIF) project (with Congestion Charging) and its potential implications for 
Cheshire East residents.  

 
1.2 Following the Government’s approval of Greater Manchester’s TIF proposals 

for Programme Entry status, a consultation exercise has been launched to test 
whether the plans are publicly acceptable.  Full details can be found at 
http://www.gmfuturetransport.co.uk.  The deadline for comments is Friday 10 
October. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To consider this report on the TIF consultation exercise and, subject to any 

changes as a result of comments received, approve it as the basis for Cheshire 
East Council’s response. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 No t
[...]
ack, extending the network to Ashton, East 
Didsbury, Wythenshawe and Manchester Airport, Oldham and Rochdale town 
centres, and the Trafford Centre.  The programme also includes a new second 
City Centre crossing to provide the capacity for enhanced frequencies and 
network resilience; 

 

• The Leigh – Salford – Manchester, Route 8 and Oxford Road Bus Rapid 
Transit schemes which will offer time savings of up to 25% along segregated 
routes using superior quality vehicles; 

 

• New heavy rail rolling stock for all major routes into the Regional Centre 
crossing charging routes, alongside a programme of station improvements; 

 

• 25 enhanced bus priority corridors will be introduced along all major routes 
which cross charging routes.  These will offer time savings of up to 15%; 

 

• Bus frequencies will be increased and new services will be introduced, 
including new through services to provide better connectivity across the 
Regional Centre, reducing the need for interchange and increasing the 
number of yellow school buses; 

 

• New interchanges will be built within the Regional Centre, Bolton, Rochdale, 
Stockport, Altrincham and Wigan; 

 

• Doubling the number of park and ride spaces including new strategic sites 
located adjacent to the M60, providing commuters with an opportunity to 
connect with high quality public transport and avoid the charge; and 

 

• There will be a step change in travel information, integrated and smart 
ticketing and a significant behavioural change programme working directly with 
employers and with the Greater Manchester Chamber of Commerce. 

 
 

Page 9



7.11 The proposed charging would be undertaken using tag and beacon technology.  
It would operate at peak time as follows: 

 

• Inbound morning peak (0700 – 0930).  £2 to cross the M60 outer ring and £1 to 
cross the intermediate ring road;  

 

• Outbound evening peak (1600 – 1830).  £1 to cross the intermediate ring road 
and £1 to cross the M60 outer ring; a
[...]
e correct, it is possible that traffic levels would reduce and overall 
journey time reliability would improve, particularly on key routes in to 
Manchester itself.  However, the latest reports from the London scheme 
suggest that congestion levels are now back to pre-charging levels.  If the 
scheme does bring about enhanced and sustained economic growth in the City 
this would also act to benefit the prosperity of the wider sub-region.  Equally, 
the charge could encourage some businesses to relocate out of central 
Manchester to other areas, including Cheshire East. 

 

Page 12



8.6 Noting the previous resolutions endorsed by the Cheshire Leaders Group in 
2007, there is still concern that the vast majority of the proposals and actions 
remain focussed within the Greater Manchester boundary. 

 
8.7 There remains an urgent need to explore opportunities to address potential 

measures that could benefit those living in Cheshire who commute into 
Manchester on a regular basis.  TIF funding could create improved road links 
and higher quality public transport services needed to reach destinations in the 
charging area. 

 
8.8 A number of schemes that would benefit Cheshire residents, should congestion 

charging be introduced, have been identified. These are set out in Appendix 
One.  Some of these schemes would offer an alternative to commuting by car 
for some people.  Equally, all of the proposals have merit in their own right 
when seen as a package of proposals to improve transport networks between 
Cheshire and Greater Manchester. 

 
9.0 Current consultation exercise – engagement with Cheshire. 
 
9.1 Now that this TIF bid has been approved for Programme Entry status, a further 

round of public consultation has been launched to test whether the proposals 
are publicly acceptable and to provide evidence whether the Greater 
Manchester authorities should proceed with the package for final Government 
approval.  The deadline for submissions is Friday 10 October 2008. 

 
9.2 It has also been confirmed that a public referendum will take place in the 

Greater Manchester authorities in December 2008.  This will be monitored by 
the Electoral Reform Society.  For the scheme to succeed, it will need the 
support of at least seven of the ten authorities.  A recent Ipsos MORI poll of 
some 5,000 residents was used to test the acceptability of the proposals.  
When asked the question “do you think the councils should accept this offer 
from the Government”, 53% of respondents supported the offer, whilst 40% 
opposed it.  When asked whether they themselves supported the proposal, 
support dropped to 41%.  The different results for the two questions show how 
crucial the wording of the referendum question could be to the result.   It has 
also been suggested in press articles that of the people interviewed a high 
proportion were already existing public transport users who would be, perhaps, 
more inclined to be supportive of the proposals. 

 
9.3 As part of the current consultation exercise, Sir Howard Bernstein and John 

Hawkins of AGMA gave a presentation to the Cheshire Leaders Group on 13 
June 2008.  It was agreed that a further high level technical meeting would be 
set up to explore the implications of the TIF scheme with representatives from 
Cheshire, Warrington and Halton.  This is scheduled to take place on 18 
September 2008.  It is intended that the outcome of this meeting will be used to 
inform the response of the Cheshire Leaders to the current consultation 
exercise.  If members agree, the issues raised at this session can be reported 
orally to this Panel to help inform this debate. 

 

Page 13



9.4 Sir Howard Bernstein also suggested that a mobile exhibition being used to 
promote TIF scheme could be made available for use in neighbouring 
authorities. Arrangements are now being made to ensure that this exhibition is 
made available at a number of locations in Cheshire.  It is hoped that this will 
include Macclesfield and Wilmslow.  A short newsletter has also been prepared 
by GMPTE and will be made available to neighbouring authorities to distribute 
in libraries and information points as well as on websites.  A copy of this leaflet 
is attached. 

 
10.0 Recommendation - Proposed Cheshire East Council response to the TIF 

proposals 
 
10.1 Many of the concerns expressed in the initial consultation response by the 

Cheshire Leaders back in June 2007 have not been addressed by any of the 
further work undertaken on developing the Greater Manchester TIF proposals 
and remain relevant to the impacts on Cheshire East. Noting the issues set out 
in the report, Members are invited to consider the following as the basis for 
Cheshire East’s response: 

 
The Cheshire East Council supports the views that the Greater Manchester 
authorities seek to convince ministers and others that they are part of a city-
region which extends into Warrington and North East Cheshire.  That said, the 
current TIF consultation exercise has been largely targeted within the Greater 
Manchester Authority area and there has been limited engagement with 
Cheshire neighbouring authorities. 
 
There is clear evidence that these proposals will have a significant impact on 
the wider travel to work area, yet the proposals indicate that the planned 
investment will predominately benefit those living in Manchester itself. If these 
proposals are to deliver the full economic potential that is suggested, then they 
will need to extend and improve connectivity to labour markets and businesses 
outside Manchester.  However, the planned measures do not address what 
improvements would be necessary for those areas beyond Greater Manchester 
including Cheshire.  A set of proposed schemes has been identified, which 
should form part of any consideration to proceed with such as scheme. (See 
Appendix One). 

 
As a result: 

 

• Cheshire East Council is concerned that the promoters of the TIF bid have 

[...]
st. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree the submission of the draft Local Development Scheme for 

consideration by the Places Advisory Panel on 22 September and by Cabinet 
on 7 October 2008. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The costs of a future review of the Local Development Scheme will be in staff 

time. The implementation of the programme contained within the Local 
Development Scheme will require substantial staff and budgetary resources as 
yet undefined. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The preparation of a Local Development Scheme and certain Local 

Development Framework documents is a statutory requirement set out in the 
2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act. The draft Transitional 
Regulations requires Cheshire East to submit a Local Development Scheme to 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government “not later than 
three months before the reorganisation date.” The same Regulations will, when 
approved by parliament, transfer Local Development Framework powers to the 
Cheshire East Council. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1.1  The draft Local Development Scheme contains a full Risk Assessment 

(Section 12) 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 
 
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1.1  Local Development Schemes are a feature of the reformed local  

planning system introduced by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act (2004). The introduction of the Local Development Scheme was a 
direct response by Government to ensure that Local Development 
Frameworks are better managed, with local development documents 
being prepared and reviewed more quickly than development plans 
under the old system. 

      
7.1.2 The Local Development Scheme is a public statement of the local 

planning authority’s programme for the production of local development 
documents. For local authorities, the Local Development Scheme 
serves as a programme management tool, encouraging the successful 
and timely delivery of a number of inter-related projects (local 
development documents). The Local Development Scheme is 
essentially a three year project plan, with the timetable of milestones 
used to manage resources, drive progress, and inform stakeholders. 

 
7.1.3 In order to produce a draft Local Development Scheme for Cheshire 

East, an officer’s working group was established with representatives 
from each of the three districts and Cheshire County Council. Advice 
has also been sought from Government Office for the North West and 
the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
7.1.4 The first step was an assessment of the existing Local Development 

Scheme’s for Macclesfield, Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich and 
Cheshire County Council including a risk assessment of current Local 
Development Framework documents in terms of degree of 
advancement towards adoption, effectiveness/soundness and level of 
resources required. Regard was also had to the advice of Government 
Office for the North West to concentrate on a new Core Strategy for 
Cheshire East and to formulate an achievable programme for the first 
years of the Council.  

 
7.1.5 A draft Local Development Scheme has therefore been produced and 

is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The draft document has been 
considered by the Local Development Framework Member Task Group 
on 9th September and has also been reviewed by Government Office 
for the North West. The draft has been amended as a result of that 
initial consultation process. 

 
7.1.6 The draft Local Development Scheme proposes that the work 

programme for the first three years should comprise: 
 

• Core Strategy – sets out the Vision, Objectives, Core Strategy and 
Core Policies for the spatial development of the area. 

Page 24



 

• Site Allocations- contains detailed policies and proposals to deliver and 
guide land allocated for specific purposes 

• Minerals Allocations - Contains the detailed development control 

[...]
 Previous meeting
	5 Transport Innovation Fund (TIF) in Greater Manchester (including proposed congestion charging).
	Appendix 1 TIF
	Pdf Cheshire Newsletter Leaflet

	6 Local Development Framework
	Appendix 1 Cheshire East Draft Local Development Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Places 
Held on Monday, 22nd September, 2008 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J  Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport, D Hough, J Macrae, A Martin, A Moran, B Moran, 
D Neilson and C Thorley 
 
Apologies  
 
Councillors D Bebbington, B Silvester and Mrs J  Weatherill 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 
 

         Councillor Barry Moran declared a personal interest in respect of all the agenda 
items, by virtue of the fact that he was the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economic Development and in accordance with the Code of Conduct remained in 
the meeting during consideration of all the items. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the Panel. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

    That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2008 be approved as a    
             correct record, subject to the correction of Councillor G M Walton’s initials. 

 
11 TRANSPORT INNOVATION FUND (TIF) IN GREATER MANCHESTER 

(INCLUDING PROPOSED CONGESTION CHARGING).  
 

Following Government’s approval of Greater Manchester’s TIF proposals for     
Programme Entry Status, a consultation exercise had been launched to test 
whether the plans were publicly acceptable.  The deadline for comments was 10 
October 2008.  The Panel was requested to consider the report on the TIF 
consultation exercise and, subject to any changes as a result of comments 
received, recommend that Cabinet approve it as the basis for the Cheshire East 
Council’s response, details of which were set out in the report. 

 



 A number of schemes which would benefit Cheshire residents, should congestion 
charges be introduced, had been identified and these were set out in an appendix 
to the report. 
 

 It was noted that Sir Howard Burnstein had suggested, as part of the public 
consultation exercise, that a mobile exhibition be used to promote the TIF scheme, 
which could be made available for use in neighbouring authorities.  Arrangements 
were now being made to ensure that the exhibition was made available at a 
number of locations in Cheshire and it was proposed that this would include 
Poynton and Wilmslow.  A short newsletter had also been prepared by GMPTE and 
had been made available to neighbouring authorities, to distribute in libraries and 
information points, as well as publication on websites.  A copy of the leaflet was 
appended to the report. 
 

 In considering the report Members of the Panel raised the following issues: 
 
 (i) Concern was expressed that no real consultation had taken place 

with Macclesfield Borough Council or the Cheshire East Shadow 
Council and it was considered that, as traffic would come from the 
Cheshire East area, the Greater Manchester area could not be 
considered in isolation. 

 
 (ii) It was queried why the mobile exhibition could not go to other areas, 

including Disley.  It was reported that the exhibition had only been 
offered for two days and there was no opportunity for it to go to other 
areas.  It was noted that GMPTE had published a list of all the 
exhibition dates, however, all others were within the conurbation. 

 
 (iii) The proposal to improve the rail service, including improvements to 

some stations, was welcomed.  However, it was queried how some of 
the small stations would cope with this.  It was reported that, whilst 
there were limitations as to what could be achieved, there were a 
number of initiatives through the community Rail Partnerships, some 
of which could be realised, if the proposals went ahead.  In addition, a 
study of the Manchester Rail Hub was taking place, which would try to 
achieve capacity improvements on the rail network.  The study was 
vital in that it set out areas of improvement to the rail service 
connectivity for Cheshire East. 

 
 (iv) Reference was made to the inadequacy and congestion on the rail 

service from Buxton to Manchester. 
 
 (v) Concern was expressed that the proposals were not supported by all 

AGMA authorities and that they did not accord with the work that 
DEFRA had been carrying out relating to economic activity, 
particularly in rural areas.  It was considered that the proposals would 
significantly disadvantage the surrounding areas of Greater 
Manchester, including the Cheshire East area.  It was felt that the 
consultation had only taken place because of public pressure and that 
the response to the consultation should be as strong as possible. 

 
 (vi) It was noted that businesses would be making decisions as to where 

they would be located for the next five years and the proposals would 
have an impact on this.  It was felt that it also needed to be 
recognised that people commuted out of, as well as into Greater 



Manchester.  The proposals would have an effect on the Council’s 
policies and the consequences of this needed to be understood.  
However, it was felt that these issues needed to be addressed at 
Central Government level. 

 
 (vii) It was considered that there had not been enough consultation in 

respect of the proposals. 
 
 (viii) Reference was made to paragraph 7.2 of the report, which referred to 

improvements to the local transport networks and it was considered 
that these improvements should be in place before the congestion 
charge was implemented. 

 
 (ix) Reference was made to bullet point 3 of paragraph 7.10 of the report, 

which referred to new heavy rail rolling stock for all major routes into 
the regional centre cross charging routes, alongside a programme of 
station improvements, and it was considered that this should include 
Crewe. 

 
 (x) It was noted that a lot of people from the Congleton and Holmes 

Chapel areas commuted into Greater Manchester and it was felt that 
strong representations should be made to state that the consultation 
should have included these areas and that they should also be 
included in any future referendum.  In addition, rail links needed to be 
improved in these areas and not reduced, as was currently proposed. 

 
 (xi) It was suggested that a formal report should also be submitted to the 

Cheshire West Council requesting them to make representations. 
 
 (xii) It was also suggested that strong representations be made to the 

Government Minister in respect of this matter. 
 
 (xiii) As there were only limited numbers of the newsletter available, it was 

suggested that a press release should be issued and published on 
the various Council websites. 

 
 (xiv) It was considered that it needed to be accepted that there was no 

Authority for the sub-regional structure and if Manchester was to be 
the centre of the sub-region, there would have to be improvements to 
Public Transport Services. 

 
 (xv) Reference was made to the list of transport schemes/initiatives for 

Cheshire and the proposed rail scheme passenger improvements on 
the North Staffs line (Stoke to Crewe via Alsager).  It was felt that 
consideration needed to be given to car parking costs, where people 
had to drive by car to another station when travelling by rail. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That Cabinet be recommended to approve the recommended Cheshire 

East Council response to the TIF proposals, as set out in paragraph 10.1 of 
the report, subject to the final bullet point being included as the first 
sentence of the response. 

 

 



 
12 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
         Consideration was given to a report relating to a draft Local Development Scheme 

for Cheshire East and to consider any comments that Members of the Panel might 
wish to make to Cabinet when consideration was given to this matter.  The 
Cheshire East Draft Local Development Scheme was attached as an appendix to 
the report. 
 

 In considering the report, Members of the Panel raised the following issues: 
 
 (i) The Portfolio Holder referred to paragraph 12 of the draft scheme and 

requested that the conclusions from the formal marking and ranking 
assessment of risk which had taken place, be included in the 
document.  This was agreed. 

 
 (ii) Reference was made to the new PPS12 and Regulations, which 

allowed Local Authorities to agree strategic sites in their core 
strategies and it was agreed that this should be made more explicit in 
the document. 

 
 (iii) It was noted that Congleton Borough Council would be considering 

this matter, at its Council meeting in October and would be making a 
representation on the document, in terms of the content of some of 
the plans, subject to Council approval. 

 
 (iv) It was noted that there were a number of typographical errors, which 

would be corrected. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Cabinet be recommended to agree the submission of the draft Local 

Development Scheme to GONW, subject to the above comments. 
 

 
 

13 FEEDBACK FROM TASK GROUPS  
 

         Feedback was provided in respect of the Task Groups, which had been 
established at the previous meeting.  It was noted that it was proposed, in future, 
to circulate the minutes of the Task Groups to all Members of the Panel. 
 

    Car Parking 
 

 The first meeting of the Car Parking Task Group had taken place on 27 August 
2008 and issues discussed had included progress to date and key issues prior to 
Vesting Day, the need for a decision within Congleton Borough for enforcement 
of both on and off street parking, funding for bringing existing town centre car 
parks up to necessary standards, the urgent need for Cheshire County Council to 
develop and adopt residents parking and civil enforcement policies, consultation 
on residents parking permit schemes and discussions regarding consistent 
policies.  It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Wednesday 8 
October 2008, at 10.00am, at Pyms Lane Depot. 
 



 Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 

 The first meeting of the Task Group had taken place on 17 September 2008.  The 
Terms of Reference for the new Crime and Disorder Partnership had been 
agreed.  It was noted that there were three separate documents for each of the 
three Districts and it was proposed to link these documents and to use the current 
expertise from each of the Councils.  There would be one voting representative 
on the Crime and Disorder Partnership and two further non-voting Members from 
the other Districts.  A number of visits had also been agreed, including the police 
headquarters and Styal Prison and it was also proposed to contact the 
Magistrates with a view to arranging a visit.  The Task Group had also 
recommended other areas for consideration, including CCTV and facial 
recognition software. 
 

 Local Development Framework 
 

 The first meeting of the Task Group had taken place on 9 September 2008.  
Terms of Reference had been agreed and an update given on transitional LDF 
Regulations and the draft Local Development Scheme.  Consideration had also 
been given to the Statement of Community Involvement, whereby it had been 
recommended to wait until the Planning Bill Regulations were in place before the 
new Authority started work on the combined SCI.  Discussion had also taken 
place in respect of LDF Members’ training needs and it was considered that the 
PAS Member training package should be made available, as soon as possible.  
The next meeting would take place on 23 October 2008 at 2.00pm, at Westfields. 
 

 Strategic Development 
 
The first meeting of the Task Group had taken place on 17 September.  Terms of 
Reference had been agreed.  Andrew Ross had attended and highlighted all the 
current strategic highway projects/issues.  Andrew Farrow had attended and 
outlined matters concerning minerals and waste.  Paul Irwin had attended and 
discussed detailed matters in connection with the Regional Spatial Strategy 
Partial Review.  David Sparkes had attended and discussed the review of the 
North West Regional Housing Strategy and the Cheshire Sub-regional Housing 
Strategy 2008 to 2012, together with the future of the Housing Corporation.  It 
had been suggested that a Manchester Airport Sub Task Group be formed to 
discuss an important range of issues requiring early resolution.  Alan Millington 
and John Knight had attended to outline major projects across the area of the 
new Authority.  The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 22 October 
2008 at 9.30am, at Westfields. 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Prosperity noted that since the meeting of the Task 
Group it had been confirmed that the Regional Spatial Strategy would be formally 
adopted on 30 September. 
 

   Tatton Park 
 

 It was noted that this Task Group had not yet met, but it was recognised that the 
wider implications of tourism and the visitor economy of Cheshire East, should be 
included within the remit of the Task Group. 
 

   Waste Collection and Disposal 
 

   The first meeting of the Task Group had taken place on 8 September.  Terms  



           of Reference had been agreed.  A tour of the Pyms Lane Depot had taken  
           place.  A paper relating to all the issues surrounding the disparities between   
           the services currently provided by each of the three District Councils within  
           Cheshire East had been discussed and specific topics for discussion at future  
           meetings had been agreed.  The next meeting would take place on Friday 24  
           October, at 10.30am, at Pyms Lane Depot. 

  
 

14 ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW TASK GROUPS.  
 

        It was recognised that there was a need for the establishment of new Task Groups 
for the areas of Development Management and Energy Efficiency.  As previously 
referred to, it was also proposed to establish a Manchester Airport Sub Task 
Group.  It would be necessary to appoint Members to these Task Groups at some 
point in the near future.  It was noted that there was a shortfall of representatives 
in some of the geographical areas and it would be useful to appoint two Members 
from each of the current District Councils.  It was agreed that the Chairman would 
contact the Leaders of the respective District Councils, where appropriate, to 
identify representation, where there was a possible shortfall.  It was noted that 
representatives did not have to be a Member of the Places Advisory Panel. 
 

 It was agreed that Councillor Derek Hough be appointed as a representative on 
the Waste Panel. 

 
 

15 ARRANGEMENTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
Arrangements for site visits were noted as follows: 
 
 Congleton - 26 September 2008 
 Crewe & Nantwich - 1 October 2008 
 Macclesfield - 10 October 2008 
 
A further reminder would be sent to all Members of the Panel, to include joining  
instructions. 

 
 

16 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Future meetings would take place as follows: 
 

 Wednesday 5 November 2008, at 2.00pm, in Sandbach 
Tuesday 16 December 2008, at 2.00pm, in Crewe 
Tuesday 27 January 2009, at 2.00pm, in Macclesfield 
Wednesday 11 March 2009, at 2.00pm, in Sandbach 
Tuesday 21 April 2009 at 2.00pm in Crewe 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 



Councillor J  Walton (Chairman) 
CHAIRMAN 

 


